
Luis Ramón Figueroa 
Forcibly and illegally removed from a prison and tortured by military intelligence  
 
On August 14, 2006, National Guard Captain Luis Ramón Figueroa, who is currently 
incarcerated in Ramo Verde prison (los Teques, State of Miranda) for narcotics 
trafficking, was illegally transferred to the Military Intelligence Division (DIM) where he 
was physically tortured in order to extract information about a recent jailbreak involving 
three military officers, Jesús Faría, Darío Faría, and Rafael Faría, and one civilian, Carlos 
Ortega.  The Farías lived on the same prison floor as Figueroa.1  Figueroa claims that he 
“related a lot with them [the Farías], we lived together. All the time that I have been here 
I was with them, we shared a lot.”2 
 
According to a sworn affidavit from Figueroa, on Monday, August 14, at around 12:00 
p.m., Figueroa was asked to leave his cell by Colonel Gustavo Buznego, the director of 
Ramo Verde. Figueroa was told that General Félix Velásquez, commander of the third 
division of the Caracas Garrison, wanted to interview him.3 At the time, the prison was 
being run by the inmates after a riot had begun, and Figueroa states that he had some 
doubts as to whether to leave his cell, since he was already aware that officers were 
looking for him.4 Once outside his cell, unknown agents of military intelligence 
“handcuffed him, blindfolded him, and put him in a car. He was driven around in various 
vehicles until he arrived at an office, where they put a bag containing toxic substances 
over his head. They tied his hands and started asking him what he knew about the 
escape.”5 Figueroa’s attorney, Alonso Medina Roa, has stated that Venezuelan authorities 
are beginning to institutionalize torture as a means of extracting information from 
witnesses and prisoners. He claims that despite the denial issued by Minister of Justice 
and the Interior Jesse Chacón, “torture has been institutionalized.”6 
 
HRF has conducted extensive interviews with the victim, attorneys, and eyewitnesses. In 
addition, HRF has studied legal documents, court records and public records, as well as 
sworn statements by Mr. Figueroa. The evidence points to violations of human rights, 
specifically, the right to due process under the law and the right to be free from torture.  
 
More than ten Ramo Verde inmates observed Figueroa’s physical state upon his return 
from the DIM on the night of August 14, 2006. Figueroa was vomiting blood throughout 
the night. According to Francisco Usón, a political prisoner and prisoner of conscience at 
Ramo Verde, Mr. Figueroa “was physically and psychologically tortured, to be later 
returned and thrown like a bundle in a deplorable physical and emotional state.” 
 
Chacón asserts that Figueroa’s claims of torture are false and that his allegations are part 
of a scheme on the part of Carlos Ortega and the Farías to justify an attempt at receiving 
asylum in the United States. He further claims, “I have the email that Patricia Andrade 
[president of the Florida-based Venezuela Awareness Foundation] sent to a woman in 
Venezuela, where she states that they set up with the captain’s lawyer to generate a 
scandal and promote in the United States that in this prison the prisoners get tortured and 
to justify the entry of Ortega and of the Faría officials.”7 Chacón claims that Andrade sent 
this email to Edith Ruiz, an assistant at the Globovision television news station.8 



 
As to whether Figueroa was tortured, Chacón states that “this man [Figueroa] has a 
forensic exam that denies this”9 and that Figueroa’s declaration “was taken in Ramo 
Verde [and not in the DIM], in the presence of prosecutors, the people’s defender.”10 In 
response, Medina Roa claims that he has testimonies of other prisoners as proof that 
Figueroa was illegally taken away by DIM officers.  Medina Roa says that “all the 
internees of the National Center of Military Prisoners saw the moment in which they took 
Luis Figueroa away.”11 According to Figueroa, his witnesses have already made 
declarations to the prosecutor.12 Additionally, HRF has received eyewitness 
confirmations from four prisoners from different parts of the prison stating that Figueroa 
was seen being removed from Ramo Verde, and has spoken with witnesses who state 
they remember Figueroa’s return the next day. 
 
Background 
 
Figueroa was imprisoned for being involved in an illegal narcotics transaction.13 He was 
sentenced on charges of illegal trafficking of narcotics and conspiracy.   
 
Legal Aspects  
 
Alonso Medina Roa, Figueroa’s attorney, states that Figueroa was “arbitrarily” taken out 
of Ramo Verde “to be moved around in different cars and later taken to an office where 
he suffered some mistreatment.”14 Medina Roa explains that this transfer took place 
illegally, without the appropriate tribunal’s authorization or knowledge of the cause.15 
Additionally, Figueroa’s lawyer received no notification of his transfer.16 
 
Figueroa states that he was the subject of intense interrogation.  He was hung from chains 
and had to endure mechanical asphyxiation with a plastic bag full of chemicals.  This was 
carried out in an attempt to make him reveal what he could have known in relation to the 
escape of Ortega and the Faría officials.17 According to journalist Marianella Salazar, 
“After having received serious tortures, he [Figueroa] was returned to the prison where he 
was vomiting blood on Tuesday morning and was helped by a group of inmates.”18 
(Salazar is currently facing charges of slander against the vice president.  HRF is 
investigating her case.) 
 
On August 31, 2006, Figueroa wrote a letter to the director of Ramo Verde saying that he 
has repeatedly asked to be taken to the Carlos Arvelo Military Hospital in Caracas so that 
doctors can attend to the severe physical effects of the torture as well as to his delicate 
health (he has chronic gastritis, osteoporosis, and has had thyroid surgery).19  He states 
that the authorities’ failure to attend to his medical needs violates Article 46 of the 
Constitution of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela.20 

 
State Responsibility 
 



Prosecutor General Isaías Rodríguez stated in a press conference on August 19 that he is 
waiting on the report from the prosecutor assigned to Figueroa’s case before taking the 
necessary measures if torture did in fact take place.21 As of yet, nothing has been done. 
 
Legal Reports 
Circuito Judicial Penal del Estado Vargas: Tribunal Cuarto de Juicio:  
• http://vargas.tsj.gov.ve/decisiones/2006/julio/144-31-WK01-P-2002-000217-

WK01-P-2002-000217.html 
 
Media Reports 
El Universal 
• “Denuncian traslado ilegal de Capitán Luis Figueroa”: 

http://www.eluniversal.com/2006/08/15/pol_ava_15A766037.shtml 
• “Detenido GN responsable de llaves de celda”: 

http://tiempolibre.eluniversal.com/2006/08/16/pol_art_16102A.shtml 
• “Presumen separación de Ortega y oficiales Faría tras fuga”: 

http://deportes.eluniversal.com/2006/08/16/imp_pol_ava_16A767129.shtml 
• “Imputarán a los 14 custodios”: 

http://economica.eluniversal.com/2006/08/17/imp_pol_art_17106A.shtml 
Vicepresidencia de la Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela 
• http://www.vicepresidencia.gov.ve/boletin.asp?id=1985 
• http://www.vicepresidencia.gov.ve/boletin.asp?id=1981 

Gentiuno 
• http://www.gentiuno.com/articulo.asp?articulo=4593 

La Voz 
• “Presumen separación de Ortega y los tres oficiales Faría tras fuga”: 

http://www.diariolavoz.net/seccion.asp?pid=18&sid=1755&notid=195944&fecha=
08/17/2006 

• “Ratifican las denuncias de torturas a un capitán”: 
http://www.diariolavoz.net/seccion.asp?pid=18&sid=1755&fecha=08/18/2006 

Union Radio 
• “Medina Roa ratifica denuncia sobre torturas al capitán Figueroa”: 

http://www.unionradio.net/Noticias/Noticia.aspx?noticiaid=178356 
El Nacional 
• “Denuncian traslado del capitán Luis Figueroa desde Ramo Verde”: http://www.el-

nacional.com/Articulos/DetalleArticulo.asp?Id=86635&IdSeccion=64 
El Impulso 
• “Los internos vieron cuando se llevaban a Luis Figueroa”: 

http://www.elimpulso.com/Pages/VerNoticia.asp?fp=8/18/2006&id=30279 
Globovisón 
• “Abogado Medina Roa denuncian traslado de capitán Luis Figueroa del penal sin 

autorización del tribunal”: 
http://globovision.com/print.php?nid=35544&origen=1 

Nacion (Costa Rica) 
• “Grupo DDHH denuncia “represión” en Venezuela por fuga opositores”: 

www.nacion.com/ln_ee/2006/agosto/15/ultima-la16.html 



La Voce d’Italia 
• “Chacón: “Muy problamente” los fugados están fuera del país” (08/17/06) 
• “Investigación a las personas que apoyaron evasión de Ortega y los Farías” 

(08/18/06) 
Washington Hispanic 
• “Opositores a Chávez fugan de cárcel militar”: 

www.washingtonhispanic.com/Passissues/paper8_18_6/html/actualidad.html 
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